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DUMPING OF MINE WASTE


284. SMT. MALVIKA DEVI:


Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:


(a) the steps being taken to make the dumping of mine waste more economic friendly;

(b) whether any steps are being taken to make the transfer and leasing of mines more streamlined; and

(c) the details of the number of mine operators recognised by the Government for sustainable mining practices?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a): The Central Government has taken adequate steps by making provisions under the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 [MCDR, 2017] to ensure environment friendly dumping of mine waste to minimise impact on the environment and society. Under the existing law, the miners are mandated to store the waste material on non-mineralized area of Mining lease to avoid its mixing with useful mineral content as well as on impervious ground to avoid any degradation of ground water. Further, materials such as waste rock and overburden are required to be back-filled into the mine excavations with a view to restore the land to its original form as far as possible.


(b). The MMDR Act, 1957 was amended through the MMDR Amendment Act, 2021 with effect from 28.03.2021 whereby all restrictions on transfer of mineral concessions have been removed. Thus, the process for leasing and transfer of mines has been streamlined.


(c): As per existing law, sustainable mining practices are required to be adopted by all mining lease holders according to Chapter-V of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules (MCDR), 2017 which provides for precaution against air pollution and noise, prevention of discharge of toxic liquid, control of surface subsidence etc.


Further, as per Rule 35(4) of MCDR, 2017 every holder of a mining lease shall achieve at least three-star rating within a period of four years from the date of commencement of mining operations and thereafter maintain the same on year-on-year basis.


The year wise number of 3 star and above rated mines for the last three years and the 5 star rated mines felicitated is given below:


Year No. of 3 star and

above rated mines (a)

No. of 5 star rated mines out of (a)

2020-21   922   40

2021-22   1040  76

2022-23  1129  68


*****

